aligned  with the  logframe  and Costab.

Phasing of revitalization and replanting (ha)

f.  Project economic cash flow

11.   The Project economic  cash flow represents  the overall project aggregation  (see

table below). It includes  the  net  incremental  benefits  of  each financial  model  in

economic  terms,  converted  with shadow prices, and multiplied by the number of direct

beneficiaries  of each category.

g. ERR, NPV and sensitivity analysis

12.   The economic results of the project are positive and significant, with an economic

internal rate of return (EIRR) of 17% and a net present value of the additional  benefits

of USD 15.2 million over 20 years  and  against  a rather  social  discount  rate  of 10%.

The  sensitivity  analysis  indicates  that  the results are robust to reductions  in adoption

rates, but rather sensitive to overall reduction  in benefits, increased costs and delays in

implementation.

Summary of economic analysis and sensitivity
analysis

ERR NPV

(mio US$) Link with risk matrix

Base Scenario

16.8

%

15.

1  Project benefits -15% 9.4% (1.4) Combination  of risks affecting output prices, yields and adoption rates

Project benefits -10% 10.2% 0.5

Adoption rate -10% 15.0% 11.5 Extension sservice outreach is limited, low upteak of good practices,

Adoption rate -20% 14.0% 7.8

Project costs 10% 10.3% 0.9 Increase of price of service providers, road construction, fertilizer, etc..

Project costs 20% 9.7% (0.7)

1 year lag in benefits

9.9% (0.3) Low implementation  capacity, risks affecting adoption rates

Appendix II EB 2022/DoA/3

11

Graph: Project economic cash flow

13.   The graph below depicts  and compares  over time project’s  net benefits  and

incremental  costs alongside project cash flow in US$ millions.